Presented by: The Manager Introduced: 04/14/2003 Drafted by: J.R. Corso

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, ALASKA

Serial No. 2205

A Resolution Repealing Resolution 1536 Establishing Fees and Charges for Ambulance and Emergency Medical Services.

WHEREAS, Resolution 1536 establishes fees and charges for ambulance and emergency medical services, and

WHEREAS, the fee schedule in Resolution 1536 no longer comports with medicare reimbursement practices, and

WHEREAS, CBJ 03.05.050 authorizes the Manager to establish rates, fees or charges for services and programs provided or administered by the City and Borough except where such rates, fees or charges have been established by the Assembly by ordinance or resolution or the authority to establish such rates, fees or charges has been delegated to a board or other body, and

WHEREAS, compliance with medicare reimbursement practices would be improved by repeal of Resolution 1536 and reliance on the Manager's general authority to set fees and charges.

Now, Therefore, Be it Resolved by the Assembly of the City and Borough of Juneau, Alaska:

Section 1. Repeal of Resolution. Resolution Serial No. 1536 is repealed.

/// // // // **Section 2.** Effective Date. This resolution shall be effective immediately upon adoption.

Adopted this 14th day of April, 2003.

Sally Smith, Mayor

Attest:

An Emri Laurie J. Sica, Clerk

Vote: Unanimous